Court 12 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XII-A ITEM NO.6

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6709-6710/2012 D.RAMCHANDRA REDDY(D) BY LRS.

PETITIONER(S)

### **VERSUS**

WOMEN'S COOPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(I.A D. No. 30800 of 2016 (Application for substituted service)

IA No. 1767/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 22215/2016 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 17897/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 1773/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 1771/2018 - I A FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 1777/2018 - I A FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILLING DEATH **CERTIFICATE** 

IA No. 77093/2018 - I A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT

IA No. 17894/2018 - I/A FOR BRINGING ON RECORD LRS OF PROPSED LEGAL HEIR OF RES. NO. 4

IA No. 172071/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 20707/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

### WITH

SLP(C) No. 6711-6714/2012 (XII-A)

FOR [APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE] ON IA 43687/2015 FOR IMPLEADMENT AS PARTY RESPONDENT ON IA 20536/2018 FILED MR. A.D.N.RAO, ADVOCATE

FOR IMPLEADMENT AS PARTY RESPONDENT RESPONDENTS ON IA 172077/2019 AS FILED BY M/S.K. RAMKUMAR

IA No. 43687/2015 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE

IA No. 172077/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 20536/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 19-08-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Bhaskar Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Manish Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Ms. Rao Vishwaja, Adv.

M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR Ms. Shomila Bakshi, AOR

Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, AOR

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, AOR

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AOR

Mr. B.shravanth Shanker, AOR

Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR

Mr. K. Ram Kumar, AOR

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

<u>Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6709-6710/2012</u>

### I.A. Nos. 172071/2019 and 20707/2018

List these applications i.e. I.A. Nos. 172071/2019 and 20707/2018 after two weeks.

## I.A. D. No. 30800/2016

The office report dated 17.08.2021 reveals that the petitioners have cured the defect. Hence, no further order is called for at this stage in the given circumstances.

I.A. Nos. 17894/2018, 17897/2018 and 77093/2018 are stand adjourned for two weeks. List these matters thereafter.

# I. A. No. 11109/2016

I. A. No. 11109/2016 is allowed.

Delay of 34 days in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

Let the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner No.1(b), i.e. D. Shankara Reddy namely Smt. D. Sulochana, Shri D. Raghavendra Reddy and Sh. D.S.K.C Reddy be brought on record. Abatement of the subject proceeding in relation to the deceased petitioner No.1(b) is set aside.

Cause title be amended accordingly and alteration of other records, if any, be made.

### I. A. No.22215/2016

List I.A. No.22215/2016 after two weeks as no one appeared on behalf of the applicants when the matter was called on through video conferencing facilities.

## I. A. Nos. 1767/2018, 1771/2018, 1773/2018 and 1777/2018

As prayed by the learned counsel for the applicants, list these applications after two weeks.

## SLP(C) No. 6711-6714/2012

# I. A. Nos.20536/2018, 172077/2019 and I. A. Diary No.43687/2015

Let these applications be listed with the main matter as it is submitted by the learned counsel for the parties that for effective adjudication of the impleadment applications, main matter would have to be touched upon on merit.

(JAGDISH KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH) (BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)